(i) The balances refer to leases and grants.

The Group carried out a sensitivity analysis of the main risks to which its financial instruments
are exposed. For the sensitivity analysis of changes in interest rates, the Company adopted the
same rates used on the date of the financial statements for the probable scenario for the next
12 months. Scenarios II and III were estimated with an additional appreciation of 25% and 50%
respectively over the next 12 months, while scenarios IV and V estimated an additional
depreciation of 25% and 50% respectively over the next 12 months of the rates in the probable
scenario.

Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In thousands of reais)

113

The following table shows the possible impacts on results and shareholders' equity in the event
of the respective scenarios presented:

Parent Company

   Scenarios

Heritage Exhibition

Exhibition

Risk

 Effective
interest rate

p.a.
in 2024

I
Likely

II
25%

III
50%

IV
-25%

V
-50%

1- Financial assets

Financial applications

 1,670,511

 Variation
of the

CDI

12.15%

 202,967   253,709   304,451   152,225   101,484

Private Debentures

 249,940

 Variation
of the

CDI

12.15%

 30,368   37,960   45,552   22,776   15,184

2- Financial liabilities

Debentures

 (5,836,349)

 Variation
of the

CDI

12.15%

 (709,116)   (886,395)   (1,063,674)   (531,837)   (354,558)

Debentures

 (48,148)
 IPCA

variation

4.83%

 (2,326)   (2,908)   (3,489)   (1,745)   (1,163)
1 + 2 - Net exposure   (3,964,046)   (478,107)   (597,634)   (717,160)   (358,581)   (239,053)

Consolidated

   Scenarios

Heritage Exhibition

Exhibition

Risk

 Effective
interest
rate p.a.
in 2024

I
Likely

II
25%

III
50%

IV
-25%

V
-50%

1- Financial assets

Financial applications

 5,494,026
 Variation

of the CDI

12.15%

 667,524   834,405   1,001,286   500,643   333,762

Private Debentures

14,067
 Variation

of the CDI

12.15%

 1,709   2,136   2,564   1,282   855

2- Financial liabilities

Debentures and loans

 (11,239,954)
 Variation

of the CDI

12.15%

 (1,365,654)   (1,707,068)   (2,048,481)   (1,024,241)   (682,827)

Debentures and loans

 (3,826,570)
 IPCA

variation

4.83%

 (184,823)   (231,029)   (277,235)   (138,617)   (92,412)
Financing   (446,116)  TR variation  0.81%   (3,614)   (4,518)   (5,421)   (2,711)   (1,807)
Loans and
financing

 (66,928)

 SELIC
variation

12.15%

 (8,132)   (10,165)   (12,198)   (6,099)   (4,066)

Financing

 (546,189)
 TJLP

variation

7.43%

 (40,582)   (50,728)   (60,873)   (30,437)   (20,291)

P.E.D Funcorsan

   (381,921)
 INPC

variation

4.77%

(18,218)

(22,773)

(27,327)

(13,664)

(9,109)

Grant payable

 (771,792)
 INPC

variation

4.77%

 (36,814)   (46,018)   (55,221)   (27,611)   (18,407)
1 + 2 - Net exposure   (11,771,377)   (988,604)   (1,235,758)   (1,482,906)   (741,455)   (494,302)

Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In thousands of reais)

114

Exchange rate risks arise from the possibility of fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates.
Interest rate risks arise from the possibility of fluctuations in interest rates. Both rates are used
by the Group to contract financial instruments.

To mitigate these risks, the Group's financial instruments are hedged by swap-type derivative
financial instruments.

The summary of quantitative data on the Group's exposure to these risks as provided to
shareholders is based on its risk management policy as below: